

No. 23-3175

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ERIN LERETTE, individually and as guardian and next friend of minor child,
B.T.B. and TRISTAN T. BURTON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF HAWAII, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Hawaii

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS ERIN LERETTE, individually and as guardian
and next friend of minor child, B.T.B. and TRISTAN T. BURTON'S
REPLY BRIEF**

REVERE & ASSOCIATES, LLLC
TERRANCE M. REVERE
PAUL V.K. SMITH
970 N. Kalaheo Ave., Suite A301
Kailua, Hawaii 96734
Telephone No.: (808) 723-9040

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
ERIN LERETTE, individually and as
guardian and next friend of minor
child, B.T.B. and TRISTAN T.
BURTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

INTRODUCTION.....1

 A. The District Court Erred in Disregarding Plaintiffs’ Expert’s Opinions Regarding Excessive Force, the Availability of Lesser Force Alternatives, and Multiple Inconsistencies in the Police Reports of the Use of Force at the Station Following Mr. Burton’s Arrest.....3

 B. The District Court Erred in Disregarding Dr. Ming Peng’s Opinion that he Misread Burton’s May 4, 2018, X-Rays Showing Multiple Rib Fractures.....9

 1. Dr. Peng’s Opinion Evidence in the Coroner’s Report is Admissible.....11

 C. Dr. Harle’s Revised Opinions Based on Review of Selective and Incomplete Information Creates Yet Another Genuine Issue of Material Fact Precluding Summary Judgment.....15

 D. It Was Clearly Established that an Officer Cannot Body Slam or Mistreat a Hand-Cuffed Prisoner.....17

 E. Officer Watkins is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....21

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266, 299, 114 S.Ct. 807, 826 (1994).....	16
<i>Beech Aircraft Corporation v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153, 169-170, 109 S.Ct. 439, 102 L.Ed.2d 445 (Brennan, J. 1988).....	11
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 198, 125 S.Ct. 596, 160 L.Ed.2d 583 (2004).	18
<i>Bryan v. Macpherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805, 828-29 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Bulthuis v. Rexall Corp.</i> , 789 F.2d 1315, 1317 (9th Cir.1985).....	8
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d at 1443.....	9
<i>Comfort v. Town of Pittsfield</i> , 924 F.Supp. 1219, 1228 (D. Me. 1996).....	18
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272, 1279 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Fowles v. Stearns</i> , 886 F.Supp. 894, 901 (D.Me.1995).....	18
<i>Griffin v. Crippen</i> , 193 F.3d 89, 91–92 (2d Cir.1999).....	19
<i>Hammer v. Gross</i> , 932 F.2d 842, 846 (9th Cir.1991).....	22
<i>Hangarter v. Provident Life and Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 998, 1016 (9th Cir. 2004)7	7
<i>Headwaters Forest Defense v. City of Humboldt</i> , 240 F.3d at 1204.....	9, 22
<i>Hogan v. Fischer</i> , 738 F.3d 509, 517 (2nd Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Hopkins v. Andaya</i> , 958 F.2d at 885-88.....	6, 21
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148, 1148 1152, 200 L.Ed.2d 449 (2018).....	18
<i>McLain v. Milligan</i> , 847 F.Supp. 970, 976 (D.Me.1994).....	18
<i>Miller v. Clark County</i> , 340 F.3d 959, 964 (9th Cir.2003).....	23
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103, 112, 55 S.Ct. 340, 341, 79 L.Ed. 791 (1935)..	17
<i>Mukhtar v. Cal. State Univ., Hayward</i> , 299 F.3d at 1066 n. 10.....	7
<i>Parker v. Gerrish</i> , 547 F.3d 1, 9 (1 st Cir.2008).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 891 F.3d 776, 795 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>San Jose Charter of Hells Angels Motorcycle Club v. City of San Jose</i> , 402 F.3d 962, 977 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Sandoval v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 756 F.3d 1154, 1161, 1166 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17, 20
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. at 201, 202, 121 S.Ct. 2151.....	17, 20
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912, 915 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5, 6, 21
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d at 702.....	22
<i>T.W. Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Elec. Contractors Ass'n</i> , 809 F.2d 626, 630 (9th Cir.1987).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Newton Int'l Enters.</i> , 42 F.3d 1266, 1269 (9th Cir.1994).....	7, 8
<i>Ting v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1504, 1510-11 (9th Cir.1991).....	6, 21
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548, 551, 196 L.Ed.2d 463 (2017).....	18
<i>Wultz v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 32 F.Supp.3d 486, 498, n.103 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ("FRCP") Rule 4513
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ("FRCP") Rule 45(c)(A)13
Federal Rules of Evidence ("FRE") Rule 702.....7, 8
Federal Rules of Evidence ("FRE") Rule 704(a)7
Federal Rules of Evidence ("FRE") Rule 801(d)(2)(A)-(E).....14
Federal Rules of Evidence ("FRE") Rule 803(4)12
Federal Rules of Evidence ("FRE") Rule 803(8)(A)(iii).....14
Federal Rules of Evidence ("FRE") Rule 804(a)(5)(B)13
Federal Rules of Evidence ("FRE") Rule 804(3)(A).....13
